IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

FRANKLIN BENJAMIN, by and through
his next friend, Andree Yock; RICHARD
GROGG and FRANK EDGETT, by and
through their next friend, Joyce McCarthy;
SYLVIA BALDWIN, by and through her
next friend, Shirl Meyers; ANTHONY
BEARD, by and through his next friend,
Nicole Turman, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

: Filed via ECF

Plaintiffs

Civil Action No.

v. : 1:09-cv-1182-JEJ

(Jones, J.)

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE : Class Action

OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF

PENNSYLVANIA and :

HARRIET DICHTER, in her official : capacity as Secretary of Public Welfare of :

the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

:

Defendants:

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ΓABLE OF AUTHORITIESi
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
III. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED
IV. ARGUMENT
A. Introduction
B. Pennsylvania's Plan for Supporting People Who Currently Reside in State Centers Who Want to Move to the Community satisfies the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act and the Rehabilitation Act as set forth in Olmstead v. L.C., 527 U.S. 581 (1999)10
C. The relief requested by Plaintiffs violates the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act and the Rehabilitation Act as set forth in Olmstead v. L.C., 527 U.S. 581 (1999) insofar as they seek to require Defendants to use limited funds to place people who are safe and receiving appropriate services in a State center into a community placement ahead of other mentally retarded persons who are without services and, therefore, at risk of physical or mental injury
V. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Frederick L. v. Dep't of Public Welfare, 364 F.3d 487 (2004)	10, 12,14
Frederick L. v. Dep't of Public Welfare, 422 F.3d 151 (2005)	15, 16, 18
Olmstead v. L.C., 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	passim
Shapp v. Sloan, 480 Pa. 449, 391 A.2d 595 (1978)	14
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 794	1
42 U.S.C. § 12132	1
